Public Document Pack

Audit and Governance Committee
Date:

Wednesday, 20 May 2020

Time:

10.00 am

Venue: Please note that, due to the
current coronavirus pandemic the
Council has reviewed its approach to
holding committee meetings.

This meeting will be held remotely in a Microsoft
Teams Live Event (see link below)

Membership: (Quorum 3)
Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Simon Christopher,
Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe
and Bill Trite

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on
Fiona King or 01305 224186 - fiona.king@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen
to the debate online by using the following link:Weblink to Audit & Governance Committee - 20 May 2020
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.
Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will
continue by written submission only. Please see detail set out below.
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s
website after the event.

Using social media at virtual meetings
Anyone can use social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it
is open to the public.

AGENDA
Page No.
1

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

MINUTES

5 - 10

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020.
3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

4

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.
Please note that public speaking has been suspended during the
Covid-19 crisis. Each question or statement is limited to no more than
450 words and must be electronically submitted to
fiona.king@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the deadline set out below.
The question or statement will be read out by an officer of the Council
and
a response will be given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder at the
meeting. All questions/statements and the responses will be published
in full within the minutes of the meeting.
The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or
statement is 8.30am on Monday 18 May 2020.

5

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

11 - 38

To consider a report from the Service Manager for Assurance.
6

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
To consider a report from the Service Manager for Assurance.

7

URGENT ITEMS

39 - 56

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall
be recorded in the minutes.

Agenda Item 2

DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 16 JANUARY 2020
Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman),
Simon Christopher, Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin LaceyClarke, Mike Parkes and Bill Trite
Apologies: Cllrs Bill Pipe
Also present: Ian Howse
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Richard Ironside
(Service Manager for (Finance) Policy and Compliance), Jonathan Mair
(Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Jim
McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and Commercial), John Sellgren
(Executive Director, Place), David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury and
Investments) and Fiona King (Democratic Services Officer)
58.

Apologies
An apology for absence was received from Bill Pipe.

59.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 were confirmed and
signed.
Minute 56 – Audit & Governance Forward Plan
Following a question about whether information regarding a change to
Constitution had been circulated, the Corporate Director for Legal and
Democratic Services confirmed that it had but undertook to resend it.

60.

Declarations of Interest
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

61.

Public Participation
There were no representations from parish or town councils or from members
of the public.

62.

Dorset Council EU Exit Preparations
The committee received a presentation from the Executive Director of Place,
which set out the preparations being undertaken by Dorset Council in respect

Page 5

of EU Exit. The update covered the work that had been undertaken by the
council and noted that an extension for EU Exit had been granted until 31
January 2020.
It was reported that:





Yellowhammer had now been stood down by the Government and thanks
had been received for all the councils’ efforts. It was noted that the
merging of the council’s had assisted with the Brexit challenge by bring
things together in terms of planning for emergencies. Time had been well
spent that would have had to be done under any scenario.
There were now a number of things the Government was asking councils
to do. Reference was made to the Strategic Officer group, which consisted
of officers at Director level drawn from across the organisation.
The
Group met on a weekly basis and the importance of having good channels
of communication for what was an emerging situation was highlighted.
Focus was on the on the EU Settlement Scheme – the Government were
aware that a lot of people had not registered for this yet. A number of EU
nationals were on the payroll and it was important to ensure the relevant
staff had the appropriate advice. There was an Advisor at the Chamber of
Commerce in place to provide information to businesses as it was
suspected that a lot of businesses would be looking for advice. Officers
also had a close link with Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council. It
would be difficult to predict the information businesses would need until
after 1 February 2020. It was highlighted that a lot of the communication
regarding businesses was being led by a Government programme and not
directly by the Chamber of Commerce or the LEP.

Following a question about what the council was doing to mitigate the risk of
losing a number of EU Nationals on the payroll, the Executive Director for
Place advised that because of the legislative position officer could only
provide guidance and not advice, that was the role of government advisors.
Councils had been asked to raise awareness within their communities. There
were advisors in the Citizens Advice Bureaux which could assist people.
However, officers were being vigilant about the number s of EU national staff
that were currently working for the Council. In respect of staff that looked after
vulnerable children the Government had made it clear there would be
additional funding for this. In respect of those staff that looked after
vulnerable adults, the Government were also concerned with this, the Director
of People - Adults had been involved in this regard through the Strategic
Group and helpful guidance from the Government had been issued. The
Corporate Director for Legal and Democratic Services added that the aim was
to encourage people to register to ensure there wasn’t a shortfall in the
workforce and to get some direct communications in place using the open
Electoral Register for people that were registered to vote. The aim was to also
get some direct communications in place using the Open electoral register for
people that were registered to vote.
Following a discussion regarding shipping and there was still a potential risk,
the Executive Director for Place advised that if Poole was one of the ports
2

Page 6

designated with additional capacity there was now a contingency plan in
place.
The Vice-Chairman felt it would be helpful for members to receive a written
report setting out a retrospective view on how the risks had been managed
along with any lessons learned. The Executive Director - Place confirmed
that the issues were logged on the Corporate Risk Register. With regards to
Internal Audit, the Corporate Director – Legal and Democratic Services
advised that this was not in the Internal Audit workplan. However, there was
report being presented to the Senior Leadership Team shortly about the Brexit
programme which would come to the Audit and Governance Committee at a
later date.
One member expressed concern regarding farming and felt this area
specifically would be affected quite drastically. There was already evidence of
labour market problems. One of the main concerns was for large farmers and
how they would cope with this. He suggested engaging with Kingston
Maurward College to encourage young people into the farming industry.
In response to a query about the UK shared prosperity fund, which would
replace EU money, the Executive Director – Place advised that the LEP was
keen for this money to be channelled through them whilst the Local
Government Association wanted to see the monies go through local councils.
This was still very much a watch this space scenario. With regards to
procurement and whether there would be any prospect of simplifying the
process councils had to go through for purchasing, the Executive Director
advised he was hopeful that the Government would seek to remove some of
the red tape.
Decision
That members receive a report which included a retrospective view of the
p
[...]
vised that the work that auditors did on value for money only looked
at high level arrangements that the council had in place. The way the system
worked at the moment they would not be looking at benchmarking at that
level. The focus was on the numbers that were in the accounts which didn’t go
into that level of detail. Cllr Christopher asked for a letter to be sent to the
Chairman from Deloitte confirming these arrangements.
The Corporate Director – Legal and Democratic Services advised members of
the potential next steps with regards to Risk 6 in that the value for money
conclusion element of the opinion on the accounts would be qualified. If
there was a significant risk be questioned whether it would be for the auditors
to follow through or would it be for the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to
take forward as there was mention of this in their terms of reference. The
Vice-Chairman felt members needed to be assured that they had the right
methods in place and felt it was for the Scrutiny Committees to take forward
and for the Audit Committee to then review.
One member felt it would be appropriate for the People Scrutiny Committee to
look at the Blueprint for Change programme and for Audit to then see how the
project had gone and if there had been any lessons learned.
In respect of the Deloitte approach to materiality the Chairman asked where
the 1.7% had come from. Mr Howse advised that the range was usually
between one and two per cent, it was purely a judgement factor and would be
reassessed throughout the audit.
Decisions
1. That Deloitte write to the Chairman confirming the level of detail in the
accounts regarding the Value for Money risk.
2. That Overview and Scrutiny Committees take forward the detail on the
Value for Money risk.
3. That a report on the Blueprint for Change Programme be added to the
Forward Plan.

4

Page 8

4. The Clerk to send meeting dates to Deloitte for them to establish when they
will report back to members.
64.

External Audit Work
[...]
ance Work Programme
The committee’s forward plan was reviewed and the following points noted:


A look at the process for the Blueprint for Change programme – date to
be agreed.

5

Page 9






A brief report on how the council organises its filing and how IT
systems relate to this – date to be agreed within the next 3 months.
In respect of the recent budget setting process, the Chairman felt Audit
members should perhaps have been included.
He asked that
members look at how the figures were obtained and the methodology
used in order to be assured. The Executive Director – Corporate
Development advised that SWAP were already on board and would
report back to members on this. Date to be agreed.
The Executive Director undertook to liaise with SWAP to see if a
workshop would be useful as a means to report on the processes used.

Following attendance at a recent LGA/CIPFA training event the Chairman and
lead officers to meet to discuss the Committee’s Terms of Reference.
The Executive Director – Corporate Development undertook to explore future
training opportunities for members of the Committee.
The Chairman reminded members about the Treasury Management training
scheduled for Thursday 23 January 2020.
66.

Urgent items
There were no urgent items of business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 11.35 am
Chairman

6

Page 10

Agenda Item 5

Audit and Governance Committee
May 2020
Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20
For Decision
Portfolio Holder:

Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council

Executive Director:

Jonathan Mair, Corporate Director, Legal & Democratic

Name: Marc Eyre, Service Manager Assurance; Tel: 01305 224358
Email : m.eyre@dorset.council.gov.uk

Report Status: Public
Recommendation: The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the draft
AGS for 2019-20.
Reason for Recommendation: Approval and publication of an AGS by the Council is
a statutory requirement and provides evidence that Dorset Council maintains high
standards of governance and addresses significant shortcomings and risks.
1.

Executive Summary

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require a body such as the
Council to “approve an annual governance statement, prepared in accordance with
proper practices in relation to internal control.”
The attached draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019-20 sets out key
features of the governance framework in place in the Authority and provides a review
of its effectiveness. It has been prepared in line with the recommendations published
by CIPFA and SOLACE, which were revised in 2016. It should be noted that the Local
Code of Corporate Governance and schedule of High risks are included as
Appendices to the Annual Governance Statement. The “Review of Effectiveness”
within the draft AGS is informed by the Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance
Compliance Assessment 2019-20 (Appendix A). The AGS also discusses those risks
that are contained in the Councils Corporate Risk Register which are classified as
‘high’ and, as such, represent potential significant governance issues that the Council
is currently facing and actively seeking to address (This will be included within the final
document and will follow the format used within the appendices for the Risk
Management report elsewhere on this agenda).

Page 11

Under the 2015 regulations, the accounts are not approved by the Council (or the
Committee to which the responsibility is delegated) until after the external audit has
been carried out. At this stage this draft allows members an early view and an ability
to inform the content. Final adoption of the AGS will take place, alongside the
accounts, by the Council and any areas of improvement will be identified.
The final statement will be signed by the Council Leader and Chief Executive. As the
AGS must reflect any significant issues that arise prior to its final approval, if
necessary, subsequent amendments will be made to the draft document to reflect
them and reported to this Committee.
2.

Fi
[...]
ongoing process with updates provided throughout the year to
stakeholders. The outputs from this process have also been a primary source of
information for the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). This
Statement explains how the Council has complied with The Code and meets the
requirements of Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 regulation 6, in
relation to conducting a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control
and the publication of an annual governance statement.

Page 15

3

4.

Overview of Dorset Councils Governance framework

Council, Cabinet and Leader
Decision making
Provide leadership, approve the budget, All decisions made in compliance with law and
develop and set policy
council constitution
Approve the constitution which sets out how All committee meetings are held in public, other
the council operates
than for exempt business
Agree Council Plan priorities, developed in Decisions are recorded on the council website
consultation with residents and stakeholders
Scrutiny and review
Overview & Scrutiny committees review
council policy and can challenge decisions. The
Audit & Governance Committee reviews
governance and promotes and maintains high
standards of conduct by councillors

5.

Risk Management
A risk management policy and strategy set out a
clear approach to management of risks
Risk registers identify strategic, operational and
project risks

Leadership
Senior Leadership Team - Head of Paid Service is the Chief Executive and is responsible
for all council employees and leading an effective county organisation. Executive
Director for Corporate Development is the council’s Section 151 officer and is
responsible for safeguarding the council’s financial position and ensuring value for
money. The Corporate Director (Legal & Democratic Services Monitoring Officer) who
is responsible for ensuring legality and promoting high standards of conduct in public
life. The council’s constitution is updated throughout the 
[...]
awareness of the principles
of risk management and to assist officers, at all levels, in applying sound risk management
principles and practices. In delivering our services for Dorset residents, officers and members
have established an agreed a set of strategic and operational objectives to provide the
Authority with direction.
1.

Executive Summary

The continual development and promotion of risk management will ensure that the Council
is well placed to demonstrate that objective and informed decisions are taken and that the
Council is ultimately in a strong position to successfully face and address the challenges
ahead. Strategic risk management is owned by the Senior Leadership Team, with an agreed
risk management policy statement setting out the Councils commitment. Corporate
Directors are accountable for the top-level strategic risks. These are informed by operational
service level risks owned by Heads of Service and Service Managers. This update is the first
version of the quarterly report to include details and a management response for service risks
identified as High (there are some gaps in this respect, as the reviews are ongoing). This
report is set out in Appendix A. The reporting processes used within this report have also
been adopted by the Council for its response to Covid-19.

Page 39

These service risk registers are still maturing, and the Risk and Resilience Officer will attend
relevant directorate management meetings to present and discuss the current risk situation
and hold open surgeries with the accountable officers to update their specific risks. There is
now a closer alignment between the risk management and internal audit processes, with the
corporate and service risks playing a key role in informing the annual audit plan. As the risk
management process matures, owners of service risks will make a judgement on the
effectiveness of internal controls, with SWAP providing challenge and support to improving
this control framework.
As already h

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 MAY 2020

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Simon Christopher, Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley and 
Nocturin Lacey-Clarke

Apologies: Cllrs Mike Parkes and Bill Trite

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Marc Eyre 
(Service Manager for Assurance), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & 
Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), David Trotter (Risk and Resilience 
Officer), Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Manager) and Fiona King 
(Democratic Services Officer)

67.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Mike Parkes and William 
Trite.

68.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 were confirmed and 
signed.

69.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

70.  Public Participation

There were no representations from parish or town councils or from members 
of the public.

71.  Annual Governance Statement

Members considered a report from the Corporate Director for Legal and 
Democratic which set out the key features of the governance framework in 
place in the Authority and provided a review of its effectiveness.  

Members were advised this was the first Annual Governance Statement for 
the newly formed Dorset Council and had been based on the previous County 
Council’s statement. Since March the report had been updated due to the 
Covid 19 campaign.



2

The Chairman made reference to Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 
asked when members were likely to see them and if they would be available 
for the July meeting.  The Service Manager for Assurance advised that within 
the risk management update it was key that there were appropriate links 
between risk and performance.  The aim was to align KPIs with the top level 
corporate risks and that would provide an overview for members.

Cllr Heatley commented that he had expected to see how things had gone 
with the new council and was a bit confused about what this particular 
document was for. His understanding was that the review was what we were 
doing now and felt that this should this be reflected in the Annual Governance 
Statement.  The Service Manager for Assurance advised that this was the 
case and that this report was very much a first draft for this committee and he 
was happy to incorporate members’ comments.  He had aimed to keep the 
document quite succinct and the accompanying Local Code of Governance 
went into more detail.  Cllr Heatley noted that whilst risk management was the 
next item on the agenda he felt it also needed to be included with this 
document.  He was aware that the Council did not yet have the management 
information needed to meet what was required in the Corporate Plan but felt 
that systems of control and management information needed to demonstrate 
progress in achieving the objectives of the Corporate Plan but felt that 
systems of control and management needed to be included in this Statement.  
He also felt there was very little recognition that this was a new Council. The 
Service Manager for Assurance offered to look at this area further and to 
include  the experience that Dorset Council has had during the year.

Cllr Gray noted that the document talked about efficiencies and effectiveness 
but did not mention value for money.  The Executive Director for Corporate 
Development advised that this document accompanied the annual accounts 
when they are completed later in the year.  The financial documents would tell 
the story of how the organisation had evolved along with the value for money 
element. Cllr Gray was still concerned that value for money was bot being 
recognised enough and felt it needed to be part of all documents in the future.

Cllr Christopher advised that in respect of value for money members needed 
to bear in mind that this would be commented on by the external auditors.  He 
highlighted the importance of the Council dealing with their suppliers and that 
the review of credit balances on debtors ledgers were also important aspects 
for consideration.  The Service Manager for Assurance advised members that 
he would liaise with the various theme leads and report back to members.

Cllr Cocking was supportive of Cllr Gray’s comments regarding value for 
money.  This was tax payers money that was being spent and she felt that 
value for money should be at the heart of all that we do.

Following a comment about the inclusion of the change to the structure of the 
overview and scrutiny committees the Service Manager for Assurance 
advised this was detailed in the Local Code of Governance.

Resolved



3

That the Service Manager for Assurance reflect on and incorporate comments 
made by members in a revised Annual Governance Statement to be brought 
back to this Committee on 7 July 2020.

Reason for Decision
Approval and publication of an AGS by the Council is a statutory requirement 
and provides evidence that Dorset Council maintains high standards of 
governance and addresses significant shortcomings and risks.

72.  Risk Management update

Members considered a report from the Corporate Director for Legal and 
Democratic which gave members’ the opportunity to review and challenge the 
Council’s risk register.

The Service Manager for Assurance explained that he had consulted with 
Heads of Service and Service Managers to see what they considered as the 
key risks. This work built on the risk appetite agreed by the Shadow Council. 
Each risk had an identified risk owner and a management update on the 
current position. There still appeared to be some gaps but officers would be 
following up on those.

The Vice Chairman appreciated the good work that was being done so far, but 
felt that the scoring system was too simplified.  He felt it would be helpful to 
see what had happened since the last time members audited the register but 
recognised it was a balancing act.   His view on linking risk to KPIs was that it 
could be quite cumbersome and it be might be better to link them to the 
corporate objectives.  The Service Manager advised that the scoring matrix 
had been intentionally kept simple to improve buy-in, but this would be 
reviewed over time.  The Risk and Resilience Officer added that officers were 
currently working on the development of a 5 by 5 matrix. When the KPIs were 
agreed they would be looking to embed them to give a true reflection of risk 
and performance.

With reference to risk CRR003 Cllr Christopher was concerned that when a 
Head of Service left the Authority there was a need to ensure there was 
effective support for those who lead in specific council departments.   He felt 
this was a particular risk and mentioned the difficulty of recruiting and 
retaining staff and suggested that should be given a greater focus rather than 
relying on agency staff.  The Executive Director for Corporate Development 
commented on retaining the workforce and highlighted that staff were a key 
part of the organisation.  Dorset Council’s ambition was to be an Employer of 
Choice and wanted people to stay working with the Authority. He made 
reference to the recent convergence work and ultimate loss of some staff and 
that during this current crisis a secure job in local government could be more 
attractive. The Senior Leadership Team had  learnt that office based staff 
didn’t need to actually be in the office and therefore this could result in 
widening the search for staff and not have to relocate them.  What the modern 
office looks like post Covid would be very interesting.



4

Following a question from a member about the period of time over which risks 
were assessed, the Service Manager for Assurance advised, it was ordinarily 
around a 3 year cycle but some would be longer term judgements for example 
Climate Change. The Chairman felt it would be helpful to add time parameters 
to the risks.

In respect of the new ways of working the Vice-Chairman considered if there 
would be an Opportunity Register along with a Risk Register as this could 
yield some good ideas.  The Service Manager agreed this would be important 
and that the risk framework would pick up on opportunities once fully 
embedded.
With reference to the Council being an Employer of Choice, Cllr Christopher 
commented that he would like to see this completed within 4 years.  In respect 
of virtual meetings he made reference that 30% of Dorset’s population didn’t 
engage in social media and considered whether we needed to engage better 
with our rural areas. He suggested perhaps having a rural services champion.

The Executive Director for Corporate Development advised members that the 
People Plan had been considered by the Cabinet which had set out the 
timescales.  A staff survey had been carried out earlier in the year about how 
committed people felt towards the organisation.  There was also a short pulse 
survey carried out recently to see how staff felt and the results from this would 
feed into the Plan.  With regards to technology, the Council was pushing hard 
with BT for people to have faster broadband lines.  The Executive Director 
was happy to pass the message on to the Leader about the possibility of a 
rural services champion.

It was felt that a reference to value for money should be included within the 
risk register and the Service Manager for Assurance undertook to focus 
discussions with the risk owners on value for money.  It was suggested that 
the money saved from less meetings and less travel during this pandemic 
should be offered as a positive point.  The Executive Director for Corporate 
Development assured members that officers did strive for value for money 
through different processes but accepted that this had not been conveyed 
enough through the documents presented today. 

Cllr Gray commented that in the future he would welcome a discussion on the 
processes and procedures that hindered the Council in obtaining  value for 
money. One member also noted that in future it would important to question 
the external auditors in respect of benchmarking Dorset Council against other 
councils in respect of value for money. 

Following a comment about dependence on a very few suppliers especially in 
respect of social care, the Executive Director for Corporate Development 
advised that part of the council’s management of suppliers was understanding 
the resilience of the organisation and what contingency plans they had in 
place.

Following a suggestion from the Chairman to perhaps have service heads 
present to enable a more thorough discussion, the Service Manager for 
Assurance replied that in future if there were particular risks that members 



5

wished to focus on arrangements could be made for the risk owner to give 
further input.  Members needed reassurance they could speak to the risk 
manager in order to thoroughly investigate any matter further.  The Risk and 
Resilience Officer advised members that he would be providing regular 
updates for members following meetings with the accountable officers on a 
monthly basis, he also planned to hold specific risk surgeries and there would 
also be pages on Sharepoint designed to give officers and members further 
information.

The Corporate Director for Legal and Democratic suggested that in light of 
members’ comments around value for money and procedures that an item be 
added to the Committee’s work programme.  Members felt this would be 
helpful and would be important to focus perhaps on a particular area initially 
as the Council was such a large organisation.  The Executive Director for 
Corporate Development undertook to discuss this further with colleagues and 
aim to produce something that complemented work that was already ongoing.

Resolved
That an item on value for money be added to the Committee’s Work 
Programme.

73.  Urgent items

The following items of business were considered by the Chairman as urgent 
pursuant to section 100B (4) b) of the Local Government Act 1972. The item 
was considered to be urgent because of the ongoing need to assess Code of 
Conduct complaints despite the limitations caused the current Covid-19 
situation.

Delegation to the Monitoring Officer with regard to Code of Conduct 
Complaints
The Monitoring Officer reminded members that member conduct and member 
behaviour was part of this committee’s remit, not just Dorset Councillors but 
also town and parish councillors.    There were 2 sub committees that 
supported this work. Assessment sub-committee meetings were held in a 
confidential session to decide whether complaints warranted investigation. 
Hearing sub-committees were held in public to decide to hear the outcomes of 
investigations and make decisions on complaints. 

Over the past few months business has been building up and there was 
pressing concerns regarding one council.  The Monitoring Officer requested a 
delegation to enable the Monitoring Officer to meet with a small panel of 
members to carry out the initial assessment of complaints.  The delegation 
would be in consultation with three members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.

Councillor Lacey-Clarke felt uncomfortable with complaints not going to a 
proper sub-committee as he was not really in support of anything that 
removed the final decision making from councillors. He asked if it would be 
possible for delegation to be given to the Chairman of the Audit and 



6

Governance Committee instead.  The Monitoring Officer advised that except 
in relation to executive business the law [prevented delegations being given to 
an individual member.

The Monitoring Officer also explained the practical implications for Democratic 
Services of running virtual meetings and the agreement of Group Leaders that 
virtual meeting would be limited to meetings of the Cabinet, Audit and 
Governance Committee, Overview and Scrutiny, Area Planning and 
Licensing.

In answer to a question from the Chairman, the Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that any delegation would only be in place for the time when the Authority was 
running virtual meetings.

Following a question from a member about the size of the backlog, the 
Monitoring Officer advised that it was not simply just about numbers but more 
that there was one particular local council in Dorset where there were 
pressing problems that needed to be resolved quite urgently.

Proposed Cllr Simon Christopher
Seconded Cllr Susan Cocking

Resolved
1. That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer to assess code 
of conduct complaints and the delegation should only be exercised after 
consultation with any three members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
2. That the delegation should remain in place only whilst the Council is 
operating virtual meeting arrangements as part of the response to the Covid-
19 pandemic.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.12 am

Chairman


